

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

No. 18-0733

STATE OF IOWA,

Appellee/Plaintiff,

v.

FONTAE C. BUELOW,

Appellant/Defendant.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
FOR DUBUQUE COUNTY
HON. MONICA ZRINYI WITTIG

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

THE WEINHARDT LAW FIRM

David N. Fautsch
Elisabeth A. Archer
2600 Grand Avenue, Suite 450
Des Moines, IA 50312
Telephone: (515) 244-3100
Facsimile: (515) 288-0407
E-Mail: dfautsch@weinhardtlaw.com
earcher@weinhardtlaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	6
INTRODUCTION	8
I. The jury was not allowed to hear exculpatory evidence.	9
II. The trial was a procedural mess that prejudiced Mr. Buelow at every turn.	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. Evidence of Ms. Link’s mental health, including her prior suicide attempts, is admissible and exculpatory.....	14
A. The State concedes that the district court’s legal analysis is indefensible.....	14
B. The harmless error doctrine does not apply.	18
II. Mr. Buelow did not waive his right to a fair and impartial jury.	21
A. Mr. Buelow did not fail to assert a known or existing right during trial.	21
B. There is no evidence that Mr. Buelow made a voluntary, knowing, and intelligent waiver of his right to a fair and impartial jury.	23
C. Iowa law is unclear as to the process for removing a juror after the commencement of deliberations.	24
D. <i>State v. Escobedo</i> is not controlling precedent and should not be applied to this case.	25

III. Mr. Buelow could not have voluntarily waived his objection to the racial cross-section of the jury..... 26

IV. Mr. Buelow has never been allowed to publicly explain exculpatory evidence relating to Ms. Link’s mental health. 30

CONCLUSION..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 33

COST CERTIFICATE..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Carnahan v. State, 681 N.E.2d 1164 (Ind. Ct. App. 1997) 16

State v. Escobedo, 573 N.W.2d 271 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997)..... 25, 26

Gier v. Educational Serv. Unit No. 16, 845 F. Supp. 1342
(D. Neb. 1994), *aff'd*, 66 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 1995) 15

Holmes v. South Carolina, 547 U.S. 319 (2006)..... 31

Isely v. Capuchin Province, 877 F. Supp. 1055 (E.D. Mich. 1995)..... 15

Malinski v. New York, 324 U.S. 401 (1945)..... 31

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court, 464 U.S. 5010 (1984) 31

State v. Alberico, 861 P.2d 192 (N.M. 1993) 16

State v. Guthrie, 627 N.W.2d 401 (S.D. 2001)..... 15

State v. Jacoby, 260 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 1977)..... 9, 14, 17

State v. Kinney, 762 A.2d 833 (Vt. 2000)..... 16

State v. Neiderbach, 837 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2013) 20

State v. Nelson, 791 N.W.2d 414 (Iowa 2010)..... 16

State v. Sanchez, 6 P.3d 486 (N.M. 2000) 23, 24

State v. Stanley, 37 P.3d 85 (N.M. 2001) 15

State v. Wisniewski, 171 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1969)..... 22

Statutes

Iowa Code § 622.10 10

Other Authorities

7 Ia. Prac., Evid. § 5.103:14..... 20

Rules

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 24(c)..... 25

Iowa Rule of Criminal Procedure Rule 2.18(15)..... *passim*

Iowa Rule of Criminal Procedure 2.33(2)(b)..... 30

Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.404..... 9, 10
